

Weekly Broiler Report

In cooperation with

Mississippi Department of
Agriculture and Commerce

Phone: 601-965-4575
Facsimile: 601-965-5622
www.nass.usda.gov/ms/
nass-ms@nass.usda.gov

Week Ending: September 11

Released: September 15, 2010

Hatcheries in Mississippi set 19,017,000 eggs for broiler chicks during the week, 4 percent above the set last week, and 6 percent above the set for the corresponding week a year ago. There were 16,383,000 broiler chicks placed in the state during the week, about the same as the placements last week, but 4 percent above the placements for the corresponding week a year ago. Cumulative placements for the year total 616,187,000 chicks, 2 percent above last year at this time.

Broilers: Eggs Set and Chicks Placed, Mississippi, 2009-2010

Week Ending ¹	Eggs Set			Chicks Placed					
	2009	2010	2010/ 2009	2009	2010	2010/ 2009	Cumulative Placed		
							2009	2010	2010/ 2009
	<i>1,000</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>Percent</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>Percent</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>Percent</i>
Jan 2	17,491	18,687	107	15,583	16,123	103	15,583	16,123	103
Jan 9	17,401	18,566	107	15,472	16,308	105	31,055	32,431	104
Jan 16	17,362	18,838	109	15,594	16,002	103	46,649	48,433	104
Jan 23	16,926	18,727	111	16,346	16,016	98	62,928	64,449	102
Jan 30	17,190	19,031	111	16,271	15,903	98	79,199	80,352	101
Feb 6	17,475	19,390	111	16,300	16,484	101	95,499	96,836	101
Feb 13	17,692	19,380	110	15,631	16,259	104	111,130	113,095	102
Feb 20	17,891	19,258	108	15,655	16,617	106	126,785	129,712	102
Feb 27	17,894	19,465	109	16,135	16,897	105	142,920	146,609	103
Mar 6	18,035	19,349	107	16,579	17,174	104	159,499	163,783	103
Mar 13	18,280	19,156	105	16,793	16,809	100	176,292	180,592	102
Mar 20	17,779	19,503	110	16,763	16,891	101	193,055	197,483	102
Mar 27	17,624	19,405	110	16,724	16,766	100	209,779	214,249	102
Apr 3	17,870	19,204	107	17,067	16,463	96	226,846	230,712	102
Apr 10	17,750	18,939	107	16,764	17,012	101	243,610	247,724	102
Apr 17	17,622	19,160	109	16,491	16,879	102	260,101	264,603	102
Apr 24	17,849	19,023	107	16,899	16,766	99	277,000	281,369	102
May 1	17,456	18,816	108	16,693	16,770	100	293,693	298,139	102
May 8	18,367	19,170	104	16,072	16,794	104	309,765	314,933	102
May 15	18,587	19,282	104	16,311	16,838	103	326,076	331,771	102
May 22	18,372	19,233	105	15,625	16,832	108	341,701	348,603	102
May 29	18,593	19,489	105	16,324	16,578	102	358,025	365,181	102
Jun 5	18,854	19,610	104	16,600	17,234	104	374,625	382,415	102
Jun 12	18,378	19,335	105	16,428	17,086	104	391,053	399,501	102
Jun 19	18,347	19,354	105	16,589	16,883	102	407,642	416,384	102
Jun 26	18,108	19,550	108	16,475	16,880	102	424,117	433,264	102
Jul 3	18,182	19,293	106	16,315	16,902	104	440,432	450,166	102
Jul 10	18,002	18,838	105	16,107	16,681	104	456,539	466,847	102
Jul 17	18,285	19,374	106	16,107	16,996	106	472,646	483,843	102
Jul 24	18,529	19,414	105	16,092	16,312	101	488,738	500,155	102
Jul 31	18,259	19,429	106	15,996	16,310	102	504,734	516,465	102
Aug 7	18,451	19,010	103	16,183	17,031	105	520,917	533,496	102
Aug 14	18,095	19,029	105	16,360	16,714	102	537,277	550,210	102
Aug 21	18,218	18,999	104	16,218	16,823	104	553,495	567,033	102
Aug 28	17,833	18,545	104	16,298	16,466	101	569,793	583,499	102
Sep 4	17,144	18,336	107	16,113	16,305	101	585,906	599,804	102
Sep 11	17,872	19,017	106	15,799	16,383	104	601,705	616,187	102
Sep 18	17,563			15,456			617,161		
Sep 25	16,166			14,724			631,885		
Oct 2	16,172			15,549			647,434		
Oct 9	16,764			15,276			662,710		
Oct 16	17,294			14,039			676,749		
Oct 23	16,599			13,899			690,648		
Oct 30	15,901			14,442			705,090		
Nov 6	18,098			15,070			720,160		
Nov 13	18,464			14,413			734,573		
Nov 20	18,511			13,563			748,136		
Nov 27	18,620			15,474			763,610		
Dec 4	18,638			15,785			779,395		
Dec 11	18,780			15,903			795,298		
Dec 18	18,882			16,187			811,485		
Dec 25	18,735			16,031			827,516		

¹ Week ending dates for 2010. Data for 2009 are for comparable week.

Broiler-Type Eggs Set - 19 Selected States: 2010						
State	Week Ending					
	Aug 7, 2010	Aug 14, 2010	Aug 21, 2010	Aug 28, 2010	Sep 4, 2010	Sep 11, 2010
	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>
Alabama	30,376	29,958	30,014	30,388	30,514	29,912
Arkansas	24,123	23,631	23,867	24,310	22,983	23,679
Delaware	3,920	3,916	3,911	3,919	3,916	3,801
Florida	1,358	1,358	1,360	1,358	1,357	1,344
Georgia	32,358	31,922	32,567	32,007	32,136	31,509
Kentucky	7,493	7,705	7,730	7,703	7,818	8,073
Louisiana	3,424	3,440	3,364	3,423	3,409	3,394
Maryland	7,723	7,755	7,696	7,375	6,998	7,008
Mississippi	19,010	19,029	18,999	18,545	18,336	19,017
North Carolina	19,567	19,893	19,963	19,733	18,813	18,787
Oklahoma	6,352	6,404	6,393	6,422	6,274	6,332
Pennsylvania	3,797	3,975	3,904	3,836	3,808	3,734
South Carolina	6,135	6,017	5,655	5,876	5,754	5,444
Texas	15,992	15,674	15,976	15,788	15,804	16,143
Virginia	6,106	6,081	6,088	6,094	6,158	6,176
California, Missouri, Tennessee, and West Virginia	19,523	19,515	19,431	19,302	19,572	19,620
19 State total	207,257	206,273	206,918	206,079	203,650	203,973
Previous year total	200,277	201,307	200,665	200,648	195,627	193,228
Percent of previous year	103	102	103	103	104	106

Broiler-Type Chicks Placed - 19 Selected States: 2010						
State	Week Ending					
	Aug 7, 2010	Aug 14, 2010	Aug 21, 2010	Aug 28, 2010	Sep 4, 2010	Sep 11, 2010
	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>	<i>Thousand</i>
Alabama	21,106	21,679	21,609	21,336	20,939	21,512
Arkansas	21,567	19,860	21,705	21,244	20,964	20,718
Delaware	4,181	4,826	4,742	5,095	5,281	4,960
Florida	1,056	1,057	1,012	1,017	1,015	1,082
Georgia	27,600	27,694	26,333	27,529	27,425	27,141
Kentucky	6,649	6,397	5,872	6,498	6,366	5,973
Louisiana	2,814	3,183	3,007	3,028	2,978	2,927
Maryland	7,178	6,577	6,179	5,714	5,905	6,058
Mississippi	17,031	16,714	16,823	16,466	16,305	16,383
North Carolina	16,065	15,871	15,990	15,092	15,716	15,818
Oklahoma	4,783	4,827	4,364	3,934	4,887	5,095
Pennsylvania	2,923	3,063	2,925	3,076	3,223	3,184
South Carolina	4,781	4,325	5,356	5,085	4,793	4,652
Texas	13,684	13,307	13,583	13,519	13,164	13,445
Virginia	4,999	5,098	5,083	5,106	4,653	4,540
California, Missouri, Tennessee, and West Virginia	16,417	17,379	16,996	16,868	16,109	17,452
19 State total	172,834	171,857	171,579	170,607	169,723	170,940
Previous year total	169,883	167,559	166,917	166,236	167,105	166,413
Percent of previous year	102	103	103	103	102	103